

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS
NO. A12-0735

MOTOKAZIE! INC. AND PORTINGA BROTHERS, LLC,
APPELLANTS,

vs.

RICE COUNTY, MINNESOTA AND ITS
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,
RESPONDENTS.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
Diane Bratvold (#18696X)
Jason R. Asmus (#319405)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8649

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS
MOTOKAZIE! INC. AND
PORTINGA BROTHERS, LLC**

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.

Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
John P. Edison (#391118)
Tessa S. Kowalski (#0389379)
300 U.S. Trust Building
730 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
RICE COUNTY, MINNESOTA AND ITS
COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS**

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. MOTOKAZIE'S REQUESTED ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT WAS ACTUALLY APPROVED	1
A. Minn. Stat. § 375.51, subd. 1 – not Chapter 394 – governs the voting requirement for the enactment of county ordinances and ordinance amendments	1
1. County's argument for Chapter 394's "implied extension" of its statutory authority is barred because it was not raised below	1
2. Regardless, Chapter 394 contains no voting requirement for ordinance or ordinance amendment enactment	2
3. This Court cannot enlarge County's authority by an "implied extension"	3
B. For purposes of § 375.51, subd. 1, "law" and "county ordinances" do not and cannot mean the same thing	3
1. County's attempted self-authorization of its Supermajority Vote requirement would nullify the legislative requirement of a simple "majority vote"	3
2. The language of § 375.51, subd. 1 plainly demonstrates that "law" and "county ordinances" are distinct terms	4
3. To the extent § 375.51, subd. 1 is not plain and unambiguous, principles of statutory construction confirm that "law" and "county ordinance" are distinct terms	4
4. County's Supermajority Vote requirement is ineffective because it was not enacted pursuant to the statutory authority granted by the legislature	6
C. County failed to timely bring its Ordinance into compliance with Laws 1974 chapter 571	7
II. MOTOKAZIE'S REQUESTED ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT WAS AUTOMATICALLY APPROVED	8
A. Under the plain language of § 15.99, Motokazie's requested zoning ordinance text amendment is a request "relating to zoning . . . for . . . other governmental approval of an action"	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. Motokazie's Application is a request "relating to zoning"	8
2. Motokazie's Application is for "governmental approval of an action"	9
3. Motokazie submitted its Application "in writing to the agency on an application form provided by the agency"	11
B. If § 15.99, subd. 1(c)'s definition of "request" is ambiguous as applied to ordinance text amendments, then County's proffered statutory construction based on the legislature's purported drafting intent fails	11
C. Requests "related to zoning" are not limited to only quasi-judicial requests	12
1. The 60-day Rule has been repeatedly applied to decisions on quasi-legislative rezoning requests	12
2. Rezoning requests do not relate to specific uses of property	15
D. "Automatic" approval of Motokazie's Application is compelled	17
1. County's "doomsday" arguments are unfounded	17
2. <i>Breza</i> and <i>Town of Brook Park</i> are inapposite	18
E. County's 60-day deadline was not extended	19
1. The two statutorily-prescribed ways to extend the 60-day Rule deadline	19
2. The 60-day deadline was not extended per § 15.99, subd. 3(g)	19
3. The 60-day deadline was not extended per § 15.99, subd. 3(f)	21
III. MANDAMUS IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR BOTH THE ACTUAL APPROVAL AND "AUTOMATIC" APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION	22
A. Motokazie's claim of County's actual approval or "automatic" approval of the otherwise discretionary requested ordinance text amendment is properly reviewed by mandamus	22
B. Motokazie's mandamus claims are appropriate despite <i>Mendota Golf</i> and its declaratory judgment claim	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Advantage Capital Mgmt. v. City of Northfield</i> , 664 N.W.2d 421 (Minn. App. 2003).....	15
<i>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 621 N.W.2d 37 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	24
<i>American Tower, L.P. v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001).....	4, 17
<i>Breza v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 706 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. App. 2005).....	18, 23
<i>Calm Waters, LLC v. Kanabec County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 756 N.W.2d 716 (Minn. 2008).....	8-9
<i>City of Barnum v. County of Carlton</i> , 386 N.W.2d 770 (Minn. App. 1986).....	25
<i>City of Morris v. Sax Invs., Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2008).....	5
<i>Demolition Landfill Servs., LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 25, 2000)	17, 24
<i>Hans Hagen Homes Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007).....	14
<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981).....	15
<i>In Re System Designation of Multi-Flo Wisconsin Aerobic Treatment Units</i> , No. C0-01-823, 2001 WL 1665410 (Minn. App. Dec. 21, 2011).....	9-10
<i>Interstate Power Co. v. Nobles County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 617 N.W.2d 566 (Minn. 2000).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Cook County</i> , 786 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2010).....	12, 14

<i>Kramer v. Otter Tail County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 647 N.W.2d 23 (Minn. App. 2002).....	Passim
<i>Krummenacher v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 783 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 2010).....	3
<i>Mavco, Inc. v. Eggink</i> , 739 N.W.2d 148 (Minn. 2007).....	4
<i>Mendota Golf, LLP v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 708 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 2006).....	22-23
<i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc. v. Mackay</i> , 520 N.W.2d 490 (Minn. App.), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 14, 1994)	25
<i>Minnesota Mut. Fire and Cas. Co. v. Retrum</i> , 456 N.W.2d 719 (Minn. App. 1990).....	2
<i>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2004).....	12, 17
<i>Nolan and Nolan v. City of Eagan</i> , 673 N.W.2d 487 (Minn. App. 2003), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Mar. 16, 2004)	26
<i>Northern Metals, LLC v. Aasen</i> , No. A12-512 (Minn. App. May 1, 2012 Order).....	25
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 646 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. App. 2002).....	12, 17
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Minn. Metropolitan Council</i> , 667 N.W.2d 501 (Minn. App. 2003), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 684 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2004).....	24
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 470 (Minn. 2006).....	6
<i>Pigs R Us, LLC v. Compton Township</i> , 770 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. App. 2009).....	25
<i>Ridge Creek I, Inc. v. City of Shakopee</i> , No. A07-1308 (Minn. App. Sept. 18, 2007 Order).....	25
<i>Sinn v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 295 Minn. 532, 203 N.W.2d 365 (1972).....	14

<i>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Comm'r of Revenue,</i> 676 N.W.2d 656 (Minn. 2004).....	5
<i>State, by Rochester Ass'n of Neighborhoods v. City of Rochester,</i> 268 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. 1978).....	16
<i>State v. Gradishar,</i> 765 N.W.2d 901 (Minn. App. 2009).....	5
<i>State v. Peck,</i> 773 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. 2009)	5
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 279 Minn. 326, 156 N.W.2d 745 (1968).....	5
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 762 N.W.2d 583 (Minn. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Stroetz v. Farmington Township,</i> No. A09-1853, 2010 WL 2035909 (Minn. App. May 25, 2010)	23
<i>Sutton v. Town Board of Princeton,</i> No. A06-702, 2007 WL 48872 (Minn. App. Jan. 9, 2007).....	22
<i>Thiele v. Stich,</i> 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	2
<i>Town of Brook Park v. Tretter,</i> No. A10-1881, 2011 WL 3903189 (Minn. App. Sept. 6, 2011).....	18
<i>Veit Co. v. Lake County,</i> 707 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. App. 2006).....	12, 17
<i>VONCO Corp. v. Sherburne County, Minn. and its Bd. of Comm'rs,</i> No. C2-01-969 (Minn. 10th Jud. Dist. Aug. 8, 2001).....	13

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 15.99.....	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 15.99, subd. 2(a).....	17-18, 21
Minn. Stat. § 15.99, subd. 3(f).....	21
Minn. Stat. §§ 326B.101-.16.....	15

Minn. Stat. § 375.51, subd. 1	Passim
Minn. Stat. § 394.21, subd. 1	1
Minn. Stat. § 394.22, subd. 6	2
Minn. Stat. § 394.24, subd. 1	2
Minn. Stat. § 394.25, subd. 1	2
Minn. Stat. § 394.312.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 555.01.....	24
